

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING,
A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-1175
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)
rpetehutch@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Recess Appointments Are Only Constitutionally Permissible During Intersession Recesses Of Congress | 5 |
| A. The Meaning of “the Recess,” As Demonstrated by Pre-Ratification Sources, Supports a Limited Interpretation | 5 |
| B. A Textual Analysis of the Clause and its Relation to Other Parts of the Constitution Indicates That “the Recess” Means Intersession Recess..... | 12 |
| C. The Purpose of the Recess Appointments Clause Supports a Narrow Reading of “the Recess” | 15 |
| II. Recess Appointments Are Only Constitutionally Permissible For Vacancies That “Happen” During the Recess of the Senate | 18 |
| A. The Meaning of “Happen,” As Demonstrated by Pre-Ratification Sources, Supports a Limited Interpretation of “Vacancies That May Happen During the Recess of the Senate” | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. A Textual Analysis of the Clause and its Relation to Other Parts of the Constitution Suggest a Limited Meaning to “Happen During the Recess” | 19 |
| C. The Purpose of the Recess Appointments Clause Supports a Narrow Reading of “Happen During the Recess” | 21 |
| III. The Exercise of the Recess Appointments Clause Shows the Inevitable Problems When the Text of the Constitution is Abandoned | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 28 |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Federal Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , 827 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)..... | 20 |
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) | 20 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 139 (1886) | 20 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Article I, Section 5 | 14 |
| Article II, Section 1, cl. 5 | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Section 2, cl. 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 2, cl. 3 | <i>passim</i> |
| Articles of Confederation of 1781: | |
| Art. IX..... | 10 |
| Art. X..... | 10, 11 |
| Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. 2, Ch. 2, Sec. 1, Art. 5 | 8 |
| N.H. Const. of 1784, Part Second, Art. 50 | 8 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| 19 <i>The Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of Massachusetts Bay</i> (Boston: Wright and Potter Printing Co. 1918)..... | 10 |
| 8 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798)..... | 11 |
| Third Annual Message of George Washington, October 25, 1791 | 23 |
| Fifth Annual Message of George Washington, December 3, 1793..... | 23 |
| Sixth Annual Message of George Washington, November 19, 1794 | 24 |
| Nathan Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763) | 6 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765)..... | 6, 7 |
| Michael A. Carrier, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1994)..... | 12, 16, 17, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 28 Comp. Gen. 30, B-77963, 1948 WL 512 (Comp. Gen.) (1948) | 27 |
| Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)..... | 5 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 15, 16 |
| Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> 929 (6th ed. 1785) | 19 |
| Samuel Johnson, 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> 469 (6th ed. 1785) | 6 |
| Journal of the House of Delegates of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1777-1781) (Thomas W. White, 1827) 123 (Dec. 18, 1778)..... | 9 |
| Journal of the Votes and Proceedings of the General Assembly of the Colony of New-York (1820)..... | 9 |
| Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Origins and Meaning of “Vacancies that may happen during the Recess” in the Constitution’s Recess Appointments Clause</i> (forthcoming publication at Harvard Journal of Law and Public Policy, Vol. 37, No. 1 (2014))..... | <i>passim</i> |
| New Jersey Legis. Counsel Journal, 23rd Sess., 1st Sitting 1, 20 (1798)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| New Jersey Legis. Counsel Journal, 23rd Sess., 2d Sitting 21 (1799)..... | 11 |
| 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631, 632 (1823) | 25 |
| 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599, 1901 U.S. AG LEXIS 1 (1901)..... | 13, 14 |
| 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) | 26, 27 |
| 23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976) | 22 |
| 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti et al. ed., 1990)..... | 22 |
| Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (June 2005)..... | 14, 15, 16, 22, 24 |
| U.S. Gov’t Printing Office, 1993-1994 Official Directory, 103d Congress at 580-81 (1993) | 12 |
| Edward Whelan, <i>Are You An Originalist?</i> , National Review Online (July 13, 2005) | 5 |
